On 20 May 2015, the Group acquired a 100% interest in Topspan Group from Mr. Lin Wan Tsang, the
controlling shareholder of the Company. Topspan Group is engaged in the content filling of aerosol cans
and production and sales of aerosol and non-aerosol products. The acquisition was made as part of the
Group’s strategy to allow the Group to capture downstream profit margins by gaining access to the
downstream distribution channels. The purchase consideration aggregated to HK$900,000,000, of which
HK$120,000,000 was settled by cash and HK$780,000,000 will be settled by issue of convertible note by
the Company (the “Convertible Note”). Since the Group and Topspan Group were ultimately controlled by
Mr Lin Wan Tsang both before and after the completion of the acquisition transaction and the control is not
transitory. The acquisition transaction was considered as a common control combination and accounted for
using the method of pooling of interest.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the period ended 30 June 2014 have been
restated to include the operating result of Topspan Group as set our below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Topspan

Group Elimination
The Group

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 112,618 251,092 (1,137) 362,573
Profit before tax 14,046 34,247 – 48,293
Profit for the period 10,546 29,129 – 39,675

– 19 –

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at 31 December 2014 and 1 January 2014 have
been restated to include assets and liabilities of Topspan Group as set out below:

31 December 2014

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Topspan

Group Elimination
The Group

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 231,189 165,307 – 396,496
Current Assets 209,483 111,806 (2,364) 318,925
Current Liabilities 90,415 193,571 (2,364) 281,622
Non-current Liabilities 25,072 – – 25,072
Equity 325,185 83,542 – 408,727

1 January 2014
Non-current assets 240,456 28,990 – 269,446
Current Assets 207,581 225,750 (125) 433,206
Current Liabilities 97,992 164,343 (125) 262,210
Non-current Liabilities 47,102 662 – 47,764
Equity 302,943 89,735 – 392,678

– 20 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS AT A GLANCE

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the manufacturing of monobloc aluminum aerosol
cans, which are generally used in the packaging of fast-moving personal care products such as
body deodorant, hair styling products and shaving cream, as well as pharmaceutical products
such as pain relieving spray, spray dressing and antiseptic spray; and (ii) the content filling of
aerosol cans, and production and sale of aerosol and non-aerosol products which focuses on,
among others, the development of high-end car care service products. The Group has a range